
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Application for transfer 
of wate r facil ities from Alturas 
Water Works to Keen Sales , 
Rentals and Utilities , Inc . I n 
Pol k County , cancellation o f 
Alturas ' Certificate No . 591-W 
a nd amendment of Keen ' s 
Certi ficate No . 582-W to include 
additional territory . 

DOCKET NO. 980536-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1752-FOF-WU 
ISS UED: December 22 , 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in he disposjLion of 

this matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairma n 
J. TERRY OEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR . 

ORDER APPROVING TBANSFER , CANCEL I NG CERTI FICATE NO 591 -W , 
AMENDING CERTIFICATE NO . 582- W, DECLINING TO IN ITI ATE A SHOW 

CAUSE PROCEEDING, APPROVING CONTINUATION OF RATES , AND NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER APPROVING A LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by t he Florida Public Service 

Commission that the ac tion to approve the $2.00 late payment charge 

is preliminary i n nature and will become fi nal unless a person 

whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a 
f o rmal proceeding , purs uant to Rule 25- 22 . 029 , Florida 

Administrat ive Code . 

BACKGROUND 

Altur as Water Works (Alturas or utility) is a Class C utility 

serving 53 r esidential customers and 4 general service c ustome r s in 

Pol k County . The utility was initially granted Wate r Certificate 

No . 591-W i n Docket No . 961109-WU, by Order No . PSC-97-051 3-FOF-WU. 

The utility's 1997 annual report lists annual revenues of $11 , 752 

and net operating loss of $319 . 
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On April 20 , 1998 , Alturas submit ted an applicatio n for 

transfer of water facilities to Keen Sales , Rentals and U ilities , 

Inc . {Keen) , holder of Certificate No . 582 -W . There was a short 

delay in processing t he application due to the necessity of 

processing a name change application for Keen first , because 

Certificate No . 582-W was issued to Keen Sales & Rentals , Inc . The 

name c hange was approved by Order No . PSC- 98 - 1294 - fOf-WU issued 

October 5 , 1998. 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 

As stated previously , Alturas Water Works applier:l for a 

transfer of its wa ter facilities , including Wa ter Certificate No . 

591-W i n Polk County to Keen Sales , Rental , and Utilities , Inc . , on 

April 20 , 1998 . The application is in compliance with the 

governing statute , Section 367 . 071 , Florida Statutes , and other 

pertinent statutes and administrative rules concerning an 

application for transfer . The application contains a check in the 

amount o f $750 , which is the correct filing fee pursuant to Rule 

25-30 . 020 , florida Administrative Code . The applicant has provided 

evidence , in the form o f a Warranty Deed, that the utility owns the 

land upon which the utility ' s facilities are located as required by 

Rule 25- 30 . 037{2) {q) , fl o r ida Administrative Code . 

In addition, the application contains proof of compliance wi th 

the noticing prov~s~ons set forth in Rule 25- 30 . 030 , florida 

Administrative Code . No o b ject ions to t he applicatio n were 

received , and the t ime for the filing of such objections has 

e xpired. A descriptio n of the territory served by the utility is 

appended to t his Order as Attachment A. The service area has been 

verified as the original service area granted to Altur~s in Order 

No . PSC- 97 - 0513- fOf-WU, issued May 5 , 1997 . 

With regard to the purchaser ' s technical ability , Keen has 

indicated that it will maintain and operate the system in 

compliance with the appropriate laws and rules . Kee n currently 

operates and main tains o ne system and has an additional application 

for transfer pending with the Commission. We contacted the 

Department of Environme ntal Protection {DEP) and learned that there 

are no o utstanding notices o f viola tio n against the ut ility . 

Rega rding the financial ability of Keen , the buyer s upplied 

financial st~tements , which indicated that approximately 93% of 

the company ' s net worth is in real estate and o ther assets , and 

that it has approximately $14 , 000 in liquid assets . We find ·that 
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the owner possesses the overall financial ability to operate the 
water facility . Since the system is small , we find that the 
financial foundation of the new owner should be adequate to insure 
t he continued operations o f the utility . 

The application contains a copy o f the contract for sale whic h 
includes the purchase price , terms of payment and a list of the 
assets purchased and liabilities assumed . Based on the 

application, there are no guaranteed revenue contracts o r customer 
advances . The seller will remain responsible for t he existing 

debts of the utility . We contacted both the seller a nd the buyer 
conce rning payment o f 1998 regulatory assessment fees. The seller 

veri fied that it and the buyer hav agreed on pro r tion o f lie 1998 
regulatory assessment fees and the buyer will issue the paymenL. 

The utility shall provide written confirmation o f the transfer 
closing , which shall be submitted to the Commission within 60 days 
of the closing . 

In addition, customer deposits shall be transferred to the 
buyer . Keen has provided a statement t hat it wi ll fulfill the 
commi tments , obligations , and representations of the transfero r. 

Keen previously received Wa te r Certificate No . 582-W in Polk 
County by Order No . PSC-97-0152-FOF-WS , issued February 11, 1997 . 
Therefore , the appropriate action is to cancel Cer tificate No . 591 -
W, and to amend Keen ' s existing Certificate No . 582-W. 

Based on the above , we find that t he transfer of assets and 
facilit ies from Alturas Water Works to Keen Sales , Rentals and 
Utilities , Inc ., the amendment of Water Certificate No . 582-W, and 
the cancellation of Water Certificate No. 591 -W is i n the public 
interest and approved . 

RATE BASE 

In its application , Keen proposed no net book valuation for 

the acquired a s sets due to i ntermingling of utility records wi th 
o ther business records of the owner. Our auditors ve rif ied that 
the utility was previously exempt from Polk County regulation. As 
an exempt utilit y, it was not required to maintain boo ks and 
records . Since the utility had no records, an o riginal cost study 
could not be conducted. 

The proposed net book value is addressed in Exhibit'E of the 
application for transfer . The buyer reviewed an Altura s Water 
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Wo rks balance sheet i n determining a purc hase price f o r the 

utility . Those items considered were estimated values for land , 

wells , pumps , meters , and goodwill . Based upon those items a " fair 

pricen of $12 , 000 was agreed to by the seller a nd buyer . 

Based on t he above , we find that rate base at the time o f the 

transfer canno t be set. We also fi nd it appropriate to put Keen on 

notice that an original cost study wi l l be conducted upon rhe 

filing of a staff-as sisted rate case. Fur ther , the utility shall 

maintain its boo ks in compliance with the NARUC Unifo rm Sys tem of 

Accounts . 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

An a c quisition ad justment r esul ts whe n the purc ha se price 

differs from the original cost calculat ion adjusted to the time o f 

the acquisition . Since rate base for the utility at t he time oC 

the transfer cannot be established, we find it appropriate that no 

acquisition adjustment be approved in this docket. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Except for the late payment c harge d iscussed below, the 

utility's current rates and charges were approved by certificate 

Order No . PSC-97-0513-FOF-WU, issued May 5 , 1997 . 

Rule 25-9. 044 (1) , Florida Administ ra tive Code , provides that : 

In cases of change of ownership or cont r o l o f a utility 

which places the operation under a different o r new 

utility . .. the company which wil l thereafter operate the 
utility business mus t adopt a nd use t he rates , 

c lassification ang regulations of the f orme r operating 

company (unless authorized t o c hange by the Commission) 

Keen requested that t he rates currently being charged by 

Alturas remain in effect. The rates are reflected below: 
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WATER 

MONTHLY RATES 
Residen tial Service 

Meter 
Size 

5/8 X 3/4 " 

Mi n i mum 
Charge f o r 
3 , 0 00 gals. 

$ 13 . 50 

Gallonage Cha rge 
p e r 1 , 000 o ve r 
3 , 0 00 ga l s . 

$ 1. 00 

General Servi ce Same as above 

METER TEST DEPOSIT 
5/8 " x 3/4 " meter 
1 " and 1 '1" meter 
2 " and over meter 

MI SCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit 

DEPOSITS 
Meter Size 
5/8 " x 3/4" meter 
1 " 
1 ~ 
Over 2 " 

Residential 
$35 . 00 
$35 . 00 
$35 . 00 
$35 . 00 

$ 20 . 00 
$ 25 . 00 
Actual Cost 

$ 15 . 00 
$ 15 . 00 
$ 15 . 00 
$ 15.00 

General Service 
$35 . 00 
$35 . 00 
$35.00 
$35 . 00 

Based on the above , Keen shall c o n t inue c harging t he ra tes a nd 

c harges approved for Alturas. 

Audit Findi ngs 

The audit of Alturas revealed some irregularities with r e spec t 

to the b illing o f t hese r a tes . These irregularities were in three 

gene r al a reas : free s ervice, bil l i n g unapprove d rates , a nd 

c harging an unapproved late payment fee . 
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free Service 

With respect to the free service , the a udit revealed hat the 

utility entered into an agreement o n January 3 , 1972 , to furnish 

wate r to Wynette R. Register and Ruby S. Register free o f charg e 

for and duri ng their lifetimes . These persons were the parents of 

the utility o wner . Mr. Wynette R. Register is now deceased . 

However , Ms. Ruby S. Register is still a residen t o f the utility' s 

service area and receives water from the utility free of c harge . 

Prior Commission Order No . 11241-A stated " . .. the practice o f 

providing free wa ter t o be discriminatory, .. . u and required" .. . 

t he utility to perform meter readings and charge these cus ~omers .. . 

fo r all wa te r consumptio n.n Since the audit was performed, Ms. 

Ruby s . Register e xecuted a Quit Claim Deed releasing her water 

rights , resulting in he r becoming a paying customer of the utility . 

This deed was executed on August 10 , 1998 , and filed with the Polk 

County Clerk o f t he Circuit Court o n August 14 , 1998 . 

Late Payment Fee 

Ano ther finding of the audit was that the utility wa s c harging 

an apparently unauthorized $2 . 00 late fee. The ut ility had been 

charging the late fee , and had included the i d e n t ification of the 

c harge i n its sample customer bill . Ho wever, this charge was not 

separately identified duri ng the analysis o f the grandfather 

certification application, therefore it was not previously codified 

in the o r de r granting the grandfather certificate . The utility 

s hall be authorized to collect the $2 . 00 late payment c harge at 

t his time. This charge not only provides an incen t ive for 

cus tomers to make timely payments but a lso places the cost burden 

of processing such delinquent notices and accounts squa r ely upon 

t hose who are the caus~rs . We no te tha t the amount of the fee is 

lower t han most late payment fees approved in recent doc kets . We 

find t hat our decision to approve the late payment fe e is 

consistent with Orde r s Nos . PSC-98 - 0172-FOF-WU , issued January 28 , 

1998 and PSC-97-1616-FOF-SU, issued December 24, 1997 . 

Billing Unapproved Rates 

An additional findi ng of t he audit wa s t wo instances o f the 

use o f unauthorized rates . One c ustomer ha d t hree resident ia l 

structures on the prope r ty with only t wo meters , b~t was c harged 

for three base facility c harges as though the r e were three meters . 

A second customer with two buildings - a store and a sto rage unit -
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and two meters , was charged per the authorized tariff rate for the 

store , but only $2 . 00 for the storage unit. Collection of 

unauthorized charges is an apparent violation of Sections 367 . 08 1 

and 367 . 091 , Florida Statutes. The utility management was 

unfamiliar with regulation requ i rements and thought the tariff was 

an operating guideline and not a requirement . Once the audito r 

informed the utility t hat these irregularities could not be 

allowed , they were immediately stopped . 

According to a letter dated October 15 , 1998 , from the Al tu ras 

representative, the rates charged for the first customer above were 

corrected to the base facility charge plus actual service per meter 

and all future c harges will be in accordance with the approved 

tariff . Consequently, that cus t omer will be billed for only t wo 

meters , unless a third is installed . The utility has agreed to 

issue a refund for the over charge of the third base facility 

charge . The second customer had the water service to the storage 

unit disconnect ed and now only pays for use at the store . It 

appears that all of the audit billing findings have been satisfied . 

Conclusion on Rates and Charges 

Based on the above , Keen s hall continue char ging the rates and 

c harges approved for Alturas . I n addition , t he utility shall be 

allowed to collect a late payment fee of $2.00 . The tariff shall be 

effective for services provided or connections made on or after the 

stamped appr oval date , in accor dance with Rule 25- 30.475 , Florida 

Admi nistra tive Code , pr ovided t he customers have received notice. 

NO SHOW CAUSE REQUIRED 

The utili ty has c harged unauthorized r ates not contained in 

its tariff . Sect ions 3p7 . 081{1) a nd 367 . 091{3) , Florida Statutes , 

provide t hat a uti l ity may only charge rates and c harges that have 

been approved by t he Commission . Section 367 . 161 { 1) , Florida 

Statut e s , au t hor ize s t he Commission to assess a penalty of not more 

than $5 , 000 f o r e a c h off e ns e , if a utility is found to have 

knowjngly refused to comply with, or have willfully violated, any 

provision of Chapter 367 , Florida Statutes. 

Alturas a ppears to have viola ted Sections 367 . 081 ( 1) nd 

367 . 091(3), Florida Statutes , by failing to obtain approval of the 

Commission prior to collecting the late payment fee a nd providing 

free service . Further, the utility has charged incorrect meter and 

base fac i lity charges . While we do not have reason to believe·that 
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t he utility intended to violate the statutes , its act was "wil lful n 

in the s ense intended by Sectio n 367 . 161, Florida Sta tutes . See 

Order Nc . 2 430 6 , issued April 1 , 1991, in Docket No . 8902 16- TL 

titled I n Re : Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25 -

14 . 003 , F . A. C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund f o r 1988 and 1989 

Fo r GT E Flo rida , Inc ., the Commission, having f ound that the 

company had not intended to violate the rule , nevertheless f ound it 

appr opriate to order it to show cause why it should not be fi ned , 

s tating that "'willful ' implies an intent to do an act , and t hi s is 

d is tinct from an i ntent t o violate a s tatu te or rule. " Id . at 6 . 

Utilities a r e c harged with the knowledge of the Commissio n ' s rules 

and statutes . Additio nally , " [i)t is a commo n maxim, familiar to 

all minds that ' ignorance o f the law ' wi ll not excuse any pe r son , 

either c ivilly o r criminally. " Barlo w v. United States , 32 U. S . 

404 , 411 (1833) . 

Altho ugh Alturas ' actions are an apparent violatio n o f 

Sections 367 . 081(1) and 367 . 091(3) , Florida Statutes , we do not 

find that such violations rise to the level that warrant the 

initiation o f a show cause proceeding. First, the utility was 

furnis hing water to the parents of the utility owner free of 

c harge. Prior Commission Order No. 11241-A stated " the 

practice of providing free wa ter to be discriminatory ... " and 

required" .. . the utility to perform meter readings and c harge 

these c ustomers . .. for all water consumptio n. Since our audit , the 

c ustomer executed a Quit Claim Deed releasing her water rights , 

r esulting in her becoming a paying customer of the utility . The 

deed was executed o n August 10 , 1998 . Second , the utility was 

charging a n a pparently unauthorized $2 . 00 late fee. The utility 

had been charging the late fee , and had included the identification 

o f the charge in its sample c ustomer bill included in t he 

grandfather c ertificate application filed on September 16 , 1996 . 

However , this charge ~as not separately identified during the 

analysis of the grandfather certification application , therefo re we 

did not previously approve it in the order granting the grandfathe r 

c ertificate . It appears that the utility did not know that the 

$2.00 late fee was not approved until an audit was completed. The 

utility took the necessary steps to correct the violation by 

requesting approval of the fee . 

Lastly , there we re two instances of bill i ng errors. One 

c us t omer had three residential s tructures o n the pro pe rty wi t h only 

two meters , but was charged f o r three base (acil i y c harges as 

though there were three meters . A second customer ·with Lwo 

buildings - a store and a storage unit - and two meters , · · was 
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c ha rged per the autho rized tariff rate f or the store , but onl y 
$2 . 00 for he storage unit . The c harges are i nconsiste nt with the 
utility' s ta r iff which provides fo r a mi nimum charge of S13 . 50 f o r 
the fi r st 3, 000 gallons . rurther , the $2 . 00 the utility charg~d 
for the s t o rage unit was arbitrarily c hosen by the utility and 
never approved by the Commiss i on. The utility ma nagement was 
unfamiliar with regulation requirements and thought the tariff was 
an operating guideline and not a requirement. Once the audito r 
informed the utility that these irregularit ies could not be 
allowed , they were immediately stopped . 

According to a letLer dated October 15 , 1998 , from the Al tu ras 
representative, the rates c harged for the first cusLomcr a~ove w r e 
corrected to the base facility charge plus actual service per meter 
a nd all future c harges will be in accordance with t he approved 
tariff. Consequently, that customer will be billed for only two 
meters , unless a third is installed . The second customer had t he 
wate r service to the storage unit disconnected and now only pays 
for use at the store. It appears that a ll of the audit billing 
findi ngs have been satisfied . 

With respect to the billing errors disc ussed above , the 
utility corrected the problems immediately after becoming aware o f 
the Commission ' s statutes in this regard. Accordingly, we decline 
to initiate a show cause order for those violations . However , the 
uti lity shall be placed on notice that pursuant t o Sections 
367 .081 (1) and 367 . 091(3) , rlorida Statutes , it may in the future 
only collect rates and c harges approved by the Commission . 

CLOSING THE DOCKET 

Upon expiration of the protest period, if no timely protest is 
received from a subst~ntially affected person, the docket shall 
remain open until receipt of written confirmation o f the date o f 
c losing of transfer. Once this information is received , Water 
Certificate No. 591-W shall be canceled and Water Certificate No. 
582 -W s hall be amended , and this docket shall be closed 
administratively. 
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Based on the foregoing , it i s 

ORDERED by the florida Publ ic Service Commission that the 

transfer of water facilities from Alturas Water Works , 2565 Oak 

Drive , Alturas , florida 33820 to Keen Sales , Ren tals and Utilities , 

Inc . , 685 Dyson Road , Haines City, florida 33844 , cancellation of 

Certificate No . 591- W, and amendment of Keen ' s Cer tificate No . 582 -

W to include additional territory is hereby approved . It is 

further 

ORDERED that rate base for transfer purposes s hall not be set . 

It is further 

ORDERED that Keen Sales , Ren tals and Utilities , Inc . s hall 

maintain its books in compl iance with the NARUC Uniform System of 

Accounts . It is further 

ORDERED that no acquisit ion adjustment shall be approved . It 

is fu rther 

ORDERED that Keen Sales , Rental s a nd Utilities , Inc. s hal l 

continue to charge the rates and charges appro ved in the u tility ' s 

tariff until authorized to change by t his Commiss i o n in a 

subsequent proceeding . The rates and cha rges shall be effective 

for service rendered o r connections made o n o r after the stamped 

approval date on the tariff sheets . It is further 

ORDERED that t he $2 . 00 late payment cha rge is hereby approved . 

It is further 

ORDERED that a show cause proceeding shall not be initiated 

against Alturas Water Works f o r violation of Sections 367. 08 1(1 ) 

and 367.091(3) , floridq Statutes. It i s further 

ORDERED that each of t he findings made in the body of this 

Order i s hereby approved i n every respect. It is further 

ORDERED t ha t all matters contained in the attachments attached 

hereto are by r eference incorpo rated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the pro visions of this Orde r , issued as pr0 posed 

agency action , shall become final and effective unless an 

appropriaLe ~etition , in the form provided by Rule 28 ~ 106 .201 , 

fl orida Administrative Code , is received by the Director, Div is i o n 

of Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oa k Boulevard , TalJahassee , 
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Florida 32399- 0850 , by the close of business on the date set forth 
in the "Notice of Further Proceedings o r Judicial Reviewu attached 
hereto . It is further 

ORDERED that upon expiration of the protest period , if no 
timel y protest is received from a substantially affected person , 
the docket shall remain open until receipt of wri tten confirmation 
o f t he date of closing of transfer, at whic h time this docket shall 
be closed administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission t his 22nd 
Day of December , llli· 

BLANCA S . BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Report ing 

Bureau of Records 
(S EAL) 

SRF 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The fl o r ida Public Service Commission is requ i red by Section 

120 . 569( 1) , florid a Statutes , to noti fy parties o f any 

administ r ative hearing o r judicial review of Commission o rders that 

is available under Sections 120 . 57 o r 120 . 68 , florida Sta tu Ps , as 

well as the procedures and time limits that appl y . Thi s notice 

should not be construed t o mean all requests for an administrative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought. 

As identified in the body of this o rder , o ur action t o approve 

t he $2 . 00 late payment c harge is preliminary in nature. Any person 

whose substantial interests are affected by the action prop~sed by 

this o rder may file a petition for a formal proceeding , i n t he form 

provided by Rule 28 - 10 6.20 1 , Florida Admi nistrative Code . This 

petitio n must be received by t he Director, Divisio n of Records and 

Reporting , at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-0850 , by the close o f business o n January 12 , 1999 . If s uc h 

a petition is filed , mediatio n may be avai l able o n a case-by-case 

basis. If mediation i s conduc ted , it does not affect a 

substantially interested person ' s r i gh t to a hearing . I n the 

absence o f such a petition, t his order shall become effective on 

t he date subsequent to the above date . 

Any objection or pro test filed in this docke t befo re the 

issuance date o f this order is considered abando ned unless it 

sat i sfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed wi thin the 

specified protest period. 

If the relevant portio n of this order becomes final and 

effect i ve on the date described above , any party adverse l y affected 

may request j udic ial review by the Florida Supreme Cour t in the 

c ase of an electric , gas or telephone utility or by the Fi r s t 

Distric t Court o f Appeal in the c ase o f a water o r wastewater 

utility by filing a notice of appeal wi th the Director , Division of 

Records a nd Reporting and filing a copy of the notice o f appeal and 

the filing f e e with the appropriate court. This filing must be 

completed withi n thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

o rder , pursuant to Rule 9.110 , Florid a Rules o f Appellate 

Pro cedure. The notice o f appeal must be in t he form specif~ed in 

Rule 9 .900(a) , Flo r i da Rules o f Appellate Procedure . 

Any par t y adversely affected by the Commission' s final actio n 

in this matter may r equest : (1) reco nsideration o f the decisidri by 
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Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final act i on 

in this matte r may request : (1) reconsideration o f the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director , Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15} days of the issuance of 
this o rder i n the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; o r (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in t he case of an electric, gas o r telephone utility o r the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director , Division of 
Records a nd Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 

t he filing fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 
compl eted wi thin thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order , 

pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate Pro~edure. The 
notic e o f appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a} , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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KEEN SALES , RENTALS AND UTILITIES , INC . 

ALTURAS WATER WORKS SYSTEM 

WATER SERVICE AREA 

POLK COUNTY 

ATTACHMENT A 

In Township 30 , Range 26 East , Section 16, Polk County , Florida : 

The Northeast 1/4 less the No rthwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 and 

less the Northwest 1 / 4 of the No rtheast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 

and less Star Lake . 

The Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 o f the Northwest 1/4 . 

The North 480 f eet of the Southeast 1/4 . 

The East 672 feet of the Southeast 1/4 less the South 672 feet . 
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